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Introduction 
 
The Clinton Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) represents a multiyear forecast of the city’s capital 
needs. The CIP not only identifies capital projects but also the financing required for the projects and 
their impact on the operating budget. Capital projects differ from annual operating expenses in that 
they involve large dollar amounts, often require special financing, occur at irregular intervals, and 
involve development of assets expected to last several years.  
 
The City of Clinton prepares a five-year CIP to function as a planning tool for capital improvements. 
Only the current year schedule, when adopted by City Council, becomes part of the operating budget. 
The CIP schedule beyond the current fiscal year is subject to adjustments upon annual review by city 
staff and Council. Future forecasts in the CIP serve the city by helping plan for capital repairs, 
replacements, and acquisitions, which aids in financial planning to ensure the city’s fiscal health and 
credit.  
 

Policies and Finance Strategies 
 
The CIP helps the city manage capital expenditures to meet the following goals: 
 

1. Eliminate hazards and risks to public health and safety 
2. Promote economic development 
3. Improve service effectiveness and efficiency 
4. Maintain financial stability 

  
To achieve these goals, the following policies and finance strategies guide city staff in CIP 
development: 
 

 A capital project is a physical asset with an initial cost greater than $10,000 and a projected 
useful life greater than 5 years or a non-recurring operating expenditure greater than $10,000 
directly related to service delivery. Capital assets may include infrastructure, buildings, 
vehicles, or information technology equipment and software. Planning and design costs 
associated with the request should be included in the projected costs when applicable.  

 
 Similar projects costing less than $10,000 should not be lumped together to form a single 

project greater than $10,000. Such smaller projects should be included within the upcoming 
operating budget. 

 
 The term of any city debt issue shall not exceed the useful life of the asset for which the debt is 

issued. 
 

 The capital program will recognize the borrowing limitation of the city to maintain fiscal 
stability. 
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 The city will search for all possible outside funding sources for CIP projects to help offset city 
debt, including grants, private-partnerships, and intergovernmental agreements. 

 
 A financial analysis will accompany the CIP to illustrate the city’s capacity to repay debt and 

identify the effects on financial indicators.  
 

 The city will seek to maintain financial indicators within an acceptable level as compared to 
peer cities. 

 
 The city will attempt to use pay-as-go financing when possible, particularly for capital assets 

with costs less than $75,000. 
 
The following is a list of financing options for the City to consider when debt financing is required.  
 
General Obligation Bonds. GO bonds require voter approval because the debt is secured by the taxing 
power of the local government. GO bonds typically have the lowest interest rates and twenty-year 
terms. The city typically will not consider GO bonds for any project unless the cost exceeds $2 
million. 
 
Revenue Bonds. Revenue bonds are secured and repaid from specific revenues. These revenues are 
most often the net earnings from enterprise or self-supporting utilities. Revenue bonds are 
commonly used to finance water and sewer capital improvements. The city typically will not 
consider revenue bonds for utility projects unless the cost exceeds $3 million.      
 
Installment Purchase Agreements. IP financing can be either short-term or long-term. This type of 
financing is typically used for items such as equipment and vehicles. Installment purchasing 
presents the best option for most of the city’s current capital needs.  
 
Certificates of Participation. COPs typically have higher interest rates than GO bonds because the 
debt is secured by funds resulting from project being financed and not the “full faith and credit” of 
the government. COPs are typically financed for ten- to twenty-year terms. This type of financing 
should be considered for a revenue-generating project. 
 
Tax Increment Financing Bonds. TIF bonds are high risk for investors because the debt is secured on 
anticipated increases in property value. TIF bonds can be financed for up to thirty years. They do not 
require voter approval despite their reliance on property or sales tax increases. TIF is complicated in 
North Carolina and requires approval from the Local Government Commission and consent from 
Sampson County. 
 
Special Assessments. Special assessments are an option if citizens petition for a specific capital 
project. The government can issue debt to finance the project and the citizens agree to pay part of the 
project costs through taxes for a set number of years.  
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Assigned Capital Funds. Assigned capital funds represent money set aside each fiscal year for capital 
projects. The city’s fund balance policy provides for capital funds by committing money for capital 
projects from the city’s fund balance in excess of the city’s specified range. Committed capital funds 
are used typically for project contingency and smaller projects. 

 
General Fund/Capital Outlay. This funding is similar to the capital reserve fund except it is money 
allocated out of the General Fund from the operating budget. There is no debt associated with this 
funding. This represents a majority of the city’s pay-as-go financing. 
 
Water and Sewer Fund. The water and sewer fund operates as an enterprise fund. Revenues 
generated by water and sewer operations are designated in the water and sewer fund for the water 
and sewer operating budget as well as water and sewer associated capital outlay. The city maintains 
a capital reserve fund for specified water and sewer projects. The city designates retained earnings 
above the city’s specified range for the water and sewer capital reserve fund. 
 
Miscellaneous. Other funding sources include grants or donations from private donors or state and 
federal government. These funding sources often have to be used for a specific project.   
 

Planning Process and Calendar 
 
City staff reviews the CIP annually as part of the regular budget process. Preparation for the CIP 
begins in December of the current fiscal year, at which time department heads meet with staff to 
review capital needs. At the same time, the City Manager and Finance staff meet to review Council 
goals, CIP policies, finance strategies, and ranking criteria. In mid-January, departments submit their 
CIP requests and meet with the City Manager and Finance staff to discuss the projects and estimated 
costs. Once department heads submit all CIP projects, the City Manager and Finance staff rank the 
projects using the following criteria and point scale. 
 
 

1. Addresses Public Safety      (20 points) 
2. Legally Mandated        (20 points) 
3. Achieves Council Goal       (15 points) 
4. Achieves Community Goal       (15 points) 
5. Availability of Outside Funds     (10 points) 
6. Increases Service Efficiency     (10 points) 
7. Promotes Economic Development     (10 points) 
8. Protects/Maintains City Assets and Financial Stability  (10 points) 
9. Receives Economic Payback in Less Than 5 Years  (10 points) 
10. Links with Other Projects      (10 points) 

 
The total points for each project merely represent a guideline and are not the determining factor for 
project funding. City Council must approve projects, which are subject to change based on shifts in 
Council priorities and the economy. Each project can receive all, half, or no points for each category. 
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City staff performs a financial analysis to estimate the impact of capital projects on the operating 
budget and the city’s borrowing capacity and debt tolerance. The financial analysis helps determine 
which projects to fund in each year. Expected budget surpluses and deficits are considered when 
calculating the financial impact of the CIP. City staff develops a preliminary CIP by mid-March to 
present to City Council at a CIP workshop to discuss changes and priorities. The final CIP is adjusted 
based on Council recommendations and presented to the Council for public approval as part of the 
annual budget document at the June Council Meeting. 
 

FY 2015-2016 CIP and Budget Schedule 
 

Budget Preparation Steps Date 

Strategic planning workshop with City Council Tuesday, October 20, 2015 
Departments begin meeting internally to develop CIP project 
requests 

Monday, November 30, 2015 

Departments submit CIP project requests to Finance & 
Administration 

Friday, January 8, 2016 

Administration & Finance review CIP project requests. 
Department Heads meet with City Manager & Finance staff to 
discuss CIP project requests 

Monday, January 11 – 15, 2016 

Strategic planning and goal confirmation workshop with City 
Council 

Thursday, January 21, 2016 

City Manager & Finance staff rank CIP project requests & 
establish a priority list 

Tuesday, January 26, 2016 

CIP project impact & financial analysis is completed to prepare 
for operating budget 

Wednesday, January 27 – February 
12, 2016 

Budget packages delivered to departments Friday, February 19, 2016 

CIP workshop with City Council Thursday, February 25, 2016 

Departments submit budget request Friday, April 1, 2016 

City Manager & Finance staff review budget requests & prepare 
recommendations 

Monday, April 4, 2016 –  
Friday, April 29, 2016 

Budget workshop with City Council Tuesday, April 19, 2016   

Submit CIP & preliminary FY16-17 budget to City Council Friday, May 6, 2016   

Budget workshop with City Council Tuesday, May 17, 2016   
Submit recommended FY16-17 budget to City Council for 
review 

Tuesday, May 31, 2016 

City Council holds public hearing regarding proposed FY16-17 
budget 

Tuesday, June 14, 2016 

City Council adopts FY16-17 Budget Tuesday, June 21, 2016 

Fiscal Year 2016-2017 begins   Friday, July 1, 2016 



Capital Improvement Plan 

 
 

Description 
 
The CIP consists of four sections: 
 
CIP Summary. This section provides a summary of the capital improvement plan in table form. The 
summary presents the estimated capital costs for each department and the years in which the city 
expects to assume that debt. There is a summary for the general fund and water and sewer fund. 

 
Individual Project Descriptions. This section explains each CIP project in further detail on the 
included tables. The tables include the benefits and effects of funding the project as well as the 
expected method of financing and its impact on the operating budget. 
 
Financial Impact Analysis. City staff performs financial analyses to evaluate the impact of the CIP on 
the operating budget and the city’s debt tolerance. These tables and charts present the potential 
effects of the CIP on the city’s ability to maintain its current fiscal practices and its ability to borrow 
money while not compromising its strong financial status.  
 
Unfunded Projects. This section provides a brief summary of projects submitted but not included in 
the current CIP. The summaries include a description of the project and details as to why it is not 
funded in the CIP. 
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CIP Summary 

 

Department Project FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 Future Years
Total Capital 

Cost
Downtown Revitalization Phase IV 1,200,000$      $      1,200,000 
Elizabeth St. Multi-use Path 650,000$         $         650,000 

Department Total -$                -$                -$                   650,000$         1,200,000$      -$                  $      1,850,000 
Fire

FD Emergency Generator Replacement 67,000$            $            67,000 
Fire Apparatus Replacement 400,000$         $         400,000 
Fire Vehicle Replacement 30,000$         25,000$            45,000$            25,000$            $         125,000 
Wall Street Station Renovations 1,287,000$      $      1,287,000 

Department Total -$                30,000$         25,000$            1,799,000$      25,000$            -$                  $      1,879,000 
Police

Police Station Addition/Remodel 300,000$      1,800,000$      $      2,100,000 
Police Vehicle Replacement 135,000$      104,000$      139,100$         107,200$         143,300$         $         628,600 

Department Total 435,000$      104,000$      1,939,100$      107,200$         143,300$         -$                  $      2,728,600 
Public Works

Fleet Vehicle Replacement 20,000$         50,000$            30,000$            20,000$            $         120,000 
Grounds Cemetery Paving 15,000$         15,000$         15,000$            15,000$            15,000$            $            75,000 
Grounds Equipment Replacement 12,000$         12,000$            12,000$            $           12,000 $            48,000 
Grounds Maint. Building Renovations 40,000$         $            40,000 
Grounds Vehicle Replacement 25,000$            35,000$            $           25,000 $            85,000 
Pedestrian Plan Sidewalks 65,000$            $            65,000 
Sanitation Vehicle Replacement 480,000$         125,000$         $         605,000 
Street Equipment Replacement 200,000$         17,000$            $         217,000 
Street Resurfacing 225,000$      225,000$      225,000$         225,000$         225,000$         $      1,125,000 
Street Vehicle Replacement 105,000$      95,000$         55,000$            65,000$            210,000$         $         530,000 

Department Total 397,000$      355,000$      647,000$         844,000$         630,000$         37,000$           $      2,910,000 
Recreation

Bellamy Center Roof 81,000$         $            81,000 
Fisher Drive Park Playground 60,000$            $            60,000 
Recreation Equipment Replacement 35,000$         12,000$            14,000$            $            61,000 
Recreation Vehicle Replacement 25,000$         25,000$            25,000$            $            75,000 
Royal Lane Park Renovations Ph 1 225,000$      225,000$      $         450,000 
Royal Lane Park Renovations Ph 2 1,200,000$      $      1,200,000 
Storage Building Replacement 25,000$         $            25,000 
Sampson Center A/C 75,000$         $            75,000 

Department Total 331,000$      360,000$      37,000$            60,000$            1,239,000$      -$                  $      2,027,000 

General Fund

Admin, Finance, & 
Planning
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Facility/Division Project FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 Future Years
Total Capital 

Cost
Line Maintenance NC 24 Expansion Utilities 2,297,000$       $         2,297,000 

NC 24 Industrial Park Utilities 400,000$         3,166,800$       $         3,566,800 
Pierce St. Expansion Utilities 500,000$          $             500,000 
Utility Lines Equipment Replacem 350,000$          $             350,000 
Utility Lines Materials Shelter 30,000$             $               30,000 
Utility Lines Rehab Program 200,000$         200,000$         200,000$         200,000$         200,000$          $         1,000,000 
Utility Lines Vehicle Replacemen 40,000$            35,000$            25,000$             $             100,000 

Division Total 1,020,000$      235,000$         6,188,800$      200,000$         200,000$         -$                   $         7,843,800 
Water Treatment

WTP and Well Expansion 4,836,000$       $         4,836,000 
WTP Vehicle Replacement 25,000$            25,000$             $               50,000 

Division Total -$                   4,861,000$      -$                   25,000$            -$                   -$                   $         4,886,000 
Waste Water Treatment

WWTP Expansion 5,000,000$       $         5,000,000 
WWTP Lime Tower SCADA 40,000$             $               40,000 
WWTP UV Disinfection System 600,000$          $             600,000 
WWTP Vehicle Replacement  $           25,000  $               25,000 

Division Total 40,000$            -$                   -$                   5,600,000$      -$                   25,000$            $         5,665,000 

Water and Sewer Fund

FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 Future Years
Total Capital 

Costs
General Fund Total 1,163,000$      849,000$         2,648,100$      3,460,200$      3,237,300$      37,000$           11,394,600$      

Water & Sewer Fund Total 1,060,000$      5,096,000$      6,188,800$      5,825,000$      200,000$          25,000$           18,394,800$      
CIP Total 2,223,000$      5,945,000$      8,836,900$      9,285,200$      3,437,300$      62,000$           29,789,400$      
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Capital Projects List 

 

Project Department
 Estimated 

Cost 

 Outside 
Funds 

Available 
 City's 

Obligation FY Funded

Potential 
Source(s) of 

Financing Score

FD Emergency Generator Replacement Fire 67,000$        -$            67,000$      19-20 GF,IP 35.0
Fire Apparatus Replacement Fire 400,000$      -$            400,000$    Program CR,IP 72.5
Fire Station 2 Construction Fire 1,500,000$   -$            1,500,000$ FY IP 0.0
Fire Vehicle Replacement Fire 125,000$      -$            125,000$    Program GF 30.0
Wall Street Station Renovations Fire 1,287,000$   -$            1,287,000$ 19-20 GO,IP 82.5
Downtown Revitalization Phase IV Planning 1,200,000$   200,000$    1,000,000$ 20-21 GR,IP 47.5
Elizabeth St. Multi-use Path Planning 650,000$      200,000$    450,000$    19-20 GR,IP,IG 62.5
Police Station Addition/Remodel Police 2,100,000$   -$            2,100,000$ 16-17,18-19 IP 90.0
Police Vehicle Replacement Police 628,600$      -$            628,600$    Program GF 62.5
Fleet Vehicle Replacement PW-Garage 120,000$      -$            120,000$    Program GF 20.0
Grounds Cemetery Paving PW-Grounds 75,000$        -$            75,000$      Program GF 25.0
Grounds Equipment Replacement PW-Grounds 48,000$        -$            48,000$      Program GF 20.0
Grounds Maint. Building Renovations PW-Grounds 40,000$        -$            40,000$      16-17 GF 10.0
Grounds Vehicle Replacement PW-Grounds 60,000$        -$            60,000$      Program GF 20.0
Sanitation Vehicle Replacement PW-Sanitation 605,000$      -$            605,000$    Program IP 62.5
NC 24 Connector Road PW-Streets 1,250,000$   -$            1,250,000$ FY GO,IP 0.0
NC 24 Parallel Road PW-Streets 1,250,000$   -$            1,250,000$ FY GO,IP 0.0
Pedestrian Plan Sidewalks PW-Streets 65,000$        -$            65,000$      Program GF,GO 80.0
Street Equipment Replacement PW-Streets 217,000$      -$            217,000$    Program GF,IP 20.0
Street Resurfacing PW-Streets 1,250,000$   -$            1,250,000$ Program IG 85.0
Street Vehicle Replacement PW-Streets 510,000$      -$            510,000$    Program GF 20.0
Automated Meter Reading Sytem PW-Utility Lines 700,000$      -$            700,000$    FY IP,WS 0.0
Hwy 421 Industrial Park Pump Station PW-Utility Lines 1,025,000$   -$            1,025,000$ FY IP,WS 0.0
NC 24 Expansion Utilities PW-Utility Lines 2,297,000$   -$            2,297,000$ 18-19 IP,WS 75.0
NC 24 Industrial Park Utilities PW-Utility Lines 3,566,800$   2,433,400$ 1,133,400$ 18-19 IP,WS,GR 85.0
NC 24 Parallel Utilities PW-Utility Lines 1,000,000$   -$            1,000,000$ FY IP,WS 0.0
Pierce St. Expansion Utilities PW-Utility Lines 500,000$      -$            500,000$    18-19 CR 60.0
Utility Lines Equipment Replacement PW-Utility Lines 350,000$      -$            350,000$    Program WS 20.0
Utility Lines Materials Shelter PW-Utility Lines 30,000$        -$            30,000$      16-17 WS 20.0
Utility Lines Rehab Program PW-Utility Lines 1,000,000$   -$            1,000,000$ Program WS 80.0
Utility Lines Vehicle Replacement PW-Utility Lines 100,000$      -$            100,000$    Program WS 20.0
WWTP Expansion PW-Wastewater 5,000,000$   -$            5,000,000$ 19-20 PP,RB,GR 92.5
WWTP Lime Tower SCADA PW-Wastewater 40,000$        -$            40,000$      16-17 WS 37.5
WWTP UV Disinfection System PW-Wastewater 600,000$      -$            600,000$    19-20 IP 52.5
WWTP Vehicle Replacement PW-Wastewater 25,000$        -$            25,000$      Program WS 20.0
WTP and Well Expansion PW-Water 4,836,000$   -$            4,836,000$ 17-18 IP 80.0
WTP Vehicle Replacement PW-Water 50,000$        -$            50,000$      Program WS 20.0
Bellamy Center Roof Recreation 81,000$        -$            81,000$      16-17 GF 50.0
Bellamy Center Addition Recreation 3,500,000$   -$            3,500,000$ FY IP 0.0
Fisher Drive Park Playground Recreation 60,000$        -$            60,000$      19-20 GF,PP 47.5
Multipurpose Field Lighting Recreation 175,000$      -$            175,000$    FY GF 0.0
Recreation Equipment Replacement Recreation 61,000$        -$            61,000$      Program GF 20.0
Recreation Vehicle Replacement Recreation 50,000$        -$            50,000$      Program GF 20.0
Royal Lane Park Renovations Ph 1 Recreation 450,000$      -$            450,000$    16-17,17-18 CR,GR,GF 65.0
Royal Lane Park Renovations Ph 2 Recreation 1,200,000$   200,000$    1,000,000$ 20-21 GF,GO,PP 65.0
Storage Building Replacement Recreation 25,000$        -$            25,000$      16-17 GF 10.0
Sampson Center A/C Recreation 75,000$        -$            75,000$      17-18 GF 50.0

CR Capital Designated Funds PP Public-Private Partnership
GF General Fund Capital Outlay RB Revenue Bonds
GO General Obligation Bond SA Special Assessment
IG Intergovernmental Funds WS Water-Sewer Capital Outlay
IP Installment Purchase GR Grant

FY=Future Years Program=Varying $ & Years Not Funded
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Financial Impact Analysis 
 
A key element of the CIP is the financial impact analysis that discusses the effects of capital spending 
on the city’s operation costs, debt capacity, and other important debt ratios. It is important to 
understand how capital spending affects these indicators because the Local Government 
Commission (LGC) and bond rating agencies use them to evaluate the city’s financial condition and to 
issue ratings. Clinton currently does not have a bond rating as the city retired all bond-related debt 
during FY12-13. The city’s most recent credit rating was A+ with Standard & Poor's Corporation, A3 
with Moody's Investors Service Inc., and 82 from the North Carolina Municipal Council. These ratings 
represented strong financial standing and were among the highest for municipalities of similar size. 
The city anticipates reestablishing equal or higher ratings with the issuance of revenue bonds in 
FY16-17 as interim financing for the water production expansion project. 
 
Projections and Estimates 

 
Proper financial planning requires projections and estimates for expenditures, revenues, and other 
financial indicators. Expenditure and revenue estimates require forecasts for changes in population, 
assessed property value, and other factors such as changes in the economy. These analyses use an 
inflation factor of 2.0 percent for growth in expenditures and recurring project costs. As the economy 
improves, this percentage may increase to reflect a more conservative estimate. Estimated growth in 
assessed property value is based on a .94 percent annual increase using a 5-year rolling average. For 
projects subject to financing in FY16-17, interest rates between three and four percent are accurate 
for estimates the City has already received. For future years, a quarter to a half percent has been 
added to the interest rate per year beginning in FY17-18. That rate may vary depending on the size of 
the project and length of term. Financing in this CIP is primarily installment financing with the city 
considering general obligation and revenue bonds for a few large projects. 
 
Debt Ratios 

 
The large costs associated with capital projects often require financing, which results in debt 
obligation for the City. The LGC and bond rating agencies assess the City’s ability to incur and repay 
debt through various debt capacity ratios and indicators. The City uses peer cities designated by the 
LGC to compare debt ratios for benchmarks to assess debt capacity and ability to pay debt service. 
The LGC group that includes Clinton is the municipalities with populations of 5,000 to 10,000 people. 
When assessing the City’s debt burden and capacity based on LGC debt ratio ranges, it is important to 
keep in mind that Clinton is at the upper level of the population group. Many municipalities at the 
low end of the population group may not implement large capital projects or do not issue debt. The 
ratios from these municipalities skew the average toward a lower value. Additionally, some debt 
such as financing a garbage truck does not require LGC approval and is not included in the LGC debt 
information. This also skews the numbers toward lower values. To be as accurate as possible, City 
staff has included all debt to calculate debt ratios for Clinton. 
 
For net debt per capita and net debt per assessed valuation, the LGC indicates low, average, and high 
values based on the population group. The City’s goal is to remain close to the average for each debt 
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ratio. The impact summary table indicates the LGC values as well as the City’s expected value 
resulting from CIP expenditures. LGC values are subject to change annually as municipalities adjust 
spending, address debt, and revise budgets. 
 
Net debt per capita is widely used as a comparison between jurisdictions when assessing debt 
burden, however, it does not indicate debt capacity. This ratio divides the City’s net debt by its 
permanent population. For FY16-17, Clinton’s General Fund net debt per capita will be $366, which is 
above the population group average of $169. This value, however, is well below the population group 
high value of $1,354. 
 
Net debt per assessed valuation relates debt to the City’s primary source of revenue. This is a 
measure of debt capacity as well as debt burden. This ratio divides the City’s net debt by its total 
assessed value. Net debt per assessed valuation is an important indicator because it takes into 
account the City’s largest revenue source and greatest means for repaying debt. Clinton’s expected 
debt-to-assessed valuation ratio for FY16-17 is .441 percent, which will place the city between the 
average and the high mark for the population group. The city’s current slow growth rate contributes 
to this value, which is subject to change as planned industrial and commercial development actually 
occurs. Larger projects in the CIP will require more installment or lease purchase financing and will 
increase the City’s ratio to a high of .976 percent by FY20-21. This is still below the legal limit set forth 
by N.C. G.S. 159-55, which limits net debt to eight (8) percent or less of a local government’s total 
property valuation. Clinton’s legal debt limit, based on the July 1, 2015 audited valuation is 
$47,764,945.  
 
Debt service as a percentage of total expenditures measures annual debt service payments of non-
self-supporting projects as a portion of the City’s General Fund expenditures. Debt service payments 
can become a large portion of a city’s budget and should be monitored to ensure acceptable levels. 
Too much debt service may indicate excessive debt and fiscal strain. Bond rating agencies consider a 
net debt service percentage between 15 and 20 percent to be high. A ratio below five (5) percent 
indicates capacity for significant new debt. The city will strive to maintain a net debt service ratio 
close to 10 percent or lower. For FY16-17, the General Fund debt service ratio is 5.30 percent and 
reaches a high of 9.25 percent in FY20-21. Without significant changes to the CIP, the debt service 
ratio will remain below 10 percent for the length of the current CIP. Keeping this ratio below 10 
percent provides the City with opportunities to finance more projects and potentially decrease its 
annual operating budget by reducing large one-time payments into smaller annual debt service 
payments. As an enterprise fund, the Water and Sewer Fund has the capability of supporting a higher 
debt service percentage and seeks to remain below 20 percent. The City is able to accomplish this 
easily until FY20-21 when the debt service associated with the wastewater facility expansion begins. 
The high percentage indicates the need for the City to explore ways to minimize the amount it will 
finance for the project. 
 
Debt service coverage ratio measures the City’s ability to pay for debt service and day-to-day 
expenditures using operating revenues from service fees in the Water and Sewer Fund. A ratio of at 
least 1.0 indicates that revenues were sufficient to cover the utility's day-to-day expenditures and 
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payments on principal and interest on existing long-term debt. The City prefers a debt service 
coverage ratio greater than 1.25 in order to reserve funds for future capital investments. 
 
Operating ratios, similar to debt service coverage, indicate whether operating revenues are sufficient 
to cover operations and capital for the Water and Sewer Fund. To prepare for future capital needs 
adequately, the City includes depreciation in its operating ratio calculation. The City has a goal to 
achieve and maintain a ratio of 1.2. The city’s aging infrastructure and proposed capital projects will 
necessitate an evaluation of the utility’s rate structure in order to achieve a ratio of 1.2. 
 
Pay-as-go financing can help keep key debt ratios in acceptable range by eliminating new debt 
obligations and annual debt service payments. The proposed CIP indicates differences from year to 
year in pay-as-go financing over the five-year period. This is due to the significant costs associated 
with some larger projects such as a new police department. If debt ratios begin to approach 
unacceptable ranges, delaying projects or using pay-as-go financing should be considered to keep the 
City in good financial standing and reduce fiscal strain. 
 
Other factors bond rating agencies consider when assessing a city’s financial condition may include 
the community’s wealth, tax base, sources of revenues, and the overall economy.  
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Debt Obligations FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21
GO Bond Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Installment Purchase & Lease Debt $2,683,256 $3,216,689 $2,810,468 $4,397,875 $6,663,213 $8,426,206
Total Net Debt Obligations $2,683,256 $3,216,689 $2,810,468 $4,397,875 $6,663,213 $8,426,206
Debt Service
GO Bond Principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GO Bond Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total GO Bond Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

IP & Lease Principal $378,387 $406,221 $412,593 $418,662 $482,007 $683,733
IP & Lease Interest $75,867 $76,250 $76,600 $66,966 $151,294 $246,852
Total IP Debt Service $454,254 $482,471 $489,194 $485,628 $633,301 $930,585
Total GF Debt Service $454,254 $482,471 $489,194 $485,628 $633,301 $930,585

General Fund Fiscal Indicators (no additional debt) FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21
Fund Balance $4,209,054 $4,189,054 $4,228,291 $4,417,902 $4,717,860 $5,143,961
Fund Balance Percentage 44.58% 47.52% 47.52% 49.69% 52.84% 57.47%
Capital Designated Fund Balance $432,286 $662,854 $669,161 $861,277 $1,146,688 $1,563,499
Revenue per capita $1,081 $1,002 $1,013 $1,024 $1,035 $1,047
% Property Tax Revenue 30.23% 32.58% 32.33% 32.09% 31.84% 31.59%
Net debt per capita (0 < 169 < 1,354) $307 $332 $285 $239 $194 $154
Net debt per assessed valuation (0.008 < 0.153 < .601) 0.370% 0.399% 0.341% 0.286% 0.203% 0.160%
Net debt service to expenditures (<10%) 4.81% 5.47% 5.10% 5.06% 4.50% 3.10%

General Fund Debt Ratios & Fiscal Indicators FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21
Fund Balance $4,209,054 $4,209,054 $4,178,145 $4,187,144 $3,979,187 $3,515,128
Fund Balance Percentage 44.14% 46.24% 45.16% 44.86% 41.13% 34.96%
Impact on Capital Designated Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Impact on Operating Budget $0 $2,000 $8,500 $19,000 $31,000 $37,000
Revenue per capita $1,091 $1,037 $1,045 $1,054 $1,062 $1,071
% Property Tax Revenue 29.93% 31.43% 31.31% 31.19% 31.07% 30.96%
Net debt per capita (0 < 169 < 1,354) $307 $366 $319 $496 $748 $941
Net debt per assessed valuation (0.008 < 0.153 < .601) 0.373% 0.441% 0.382% 0.592% 0.779% 0.976%
Net debt service to expenditures (<10%) 4.76% 5.30% 5.29% 5.20% 6.55% 9.25%
PAYGO percent 0.00% 74.20% 100.00% 24.47% 22.43% 30.65%

Summary of CIP Impact on General Fund Debt Ratios and Fiscal Indicators
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Debt Obligations FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21
GO Bond Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Installment Purchase & Lease Debt $3,618,118 $3,620,812 $8,109,507 $10,536,039 $15,865,571 $15,595,103
Total Net Debt Obligations $3,618,118 $3,620,812 $8,109,507 $10,536,039 $15,865,571 $15,595,103
Debt Service
GO Bond Principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GO Bond Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total GO Bond Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

IP & Lease Principal $347,306 $347,305 $354,076 $423,945 $646,961 $941,627
IP & Lease Interest $38,982 $33,434 $37,244 $163,069 $271,691 $533,249
Total IP Debt Service $386,288 $380,739 $391,319 $587,014 $918,653 $1,474,877
Total Debt Service $386,288 $380,739 $391,319 $587,014 $918,653 $1,474,877

W&S Fund Fiscal Indicators (Current) FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21
Retained Earnings $2,422,945 $2,522,945 $2,729,204 $2,983,292 $3,250,390 $3,555,683
Retained Earnings Percentage 51.27% 55.92% 60.75% 65.80% 70.49% 76.22%
Capital Designated Retained Earnings $0 $131,585 $348,051 $580,456 $806,477 $1,083,080
Revenue per capita $541 $525 $533 $540 $547 $555
Net debt per capita $414 $373 $331 $299 $267 $236
Net debt service to expenditures (<20%) 8.17% 8.44% 6.64% 6.50% 6.31% 6.15%
Debt service coverage (>1.25) 1.88 2.21 3.03 3.78 5.42 5.62
Operating ratio including depreciation/amortization (>1.2 1.17 1.15 1.12 1.16 1.25 1.25

W&S Fund Fiscal Indicators (Impact) FY15-16 FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21
Retained Earnings $2,422,945 $2,422,945 $2,598,880 $2,786,524 $3,105,852 $2,907,475
Retained Earnings Percentage 51.27% 50.62% 55.27% 54.82% 56.72% 47.64%
Impact on Capital Designated Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Impact on W&S Fund Operating Budget $0 $0 $200,000 $305,000 $315,000 $325,000
Revenue per capita $541 $545 $553 $594 $650 $659
Net debt per capita $414 $412 $919 $1,188 $1,780 $1,741
Net debt service to expenditures (<20%) 8.17% 7.95% 8.32% 11.55% 16.78% 24.16%
Debt service coverage (>1.25) 1.88 2.21 2.31 1.90 1.72 1.09
Operating ratio including depreciation/amortization (1.2) 1.17 1.15 1.10 1.09 1.10 1.00
PAYGO percent 0.00% 66.98% 5.10% 56.42% 3.86% 100.00%

Summary of CIP Impact on Water & Sewer Fiscal Indicators
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Operating Budget Impact 

 
Some capital projects have recurring costs that can affect the operating budget. It is important to 
consider these costs to ensure adequate funding for both the CIP and operating budgets.  
 
General Fund. The CIP impact summary table indicates an operating impact of and additional $2,000 
for FY16-17 due to some renovations and addition to the police station. Additional impacts occur in 
later years with further building renovations and as new equipment or vehicles are added rather 
than replacing older ones. City staff generally expects the “right-sizing” of city equipment and 
vehicles to generate efficiencies upon resale of the used stock.  
 
Water & Sewer Fund. The CIP impact summary table for the water and sewer fund indicates a 
substantial impact on operating costs for all years of the CIP beyond FY16-17. This increase will 
eventually become the normal for the Water and Sewer Fund operating budget.  
 
Tax Rate Analysis 

 
A second part of assessing the CIP impact on the operating budget illustrates the effects in terms of 
the tax rate. The table and graphs below depict the potential tax rate needed to generate enough 
revenue to account for General Fund CIP project costs beyond the City’s typical capital and operating 
expenditures. This calculation is dependent on the City’s assessed value and the revenue generated 
by a penny. The formula does not take into account substantial increases or decreases in revenues 
from other sources such as sales tax or service fees. In addition, it does not address changes in 
operational needs for the City unless addressed in the CIP. For this analysis, the City’s capital 
expenditures do not include grant funding except required local contributions. 
 
Between FY08-09 and FY15-16, the city’s average capital expenditures represented 13.9 percent of 
total General Fund expenditures. The percentage of capital expenditures peaked in FY12-13 at 20.7 
percent. Capital projects in FY16-17 account for 13.4 percent of the General Fund budget. The 
proposed CIP is slightly below the trend average at a 13.5 percent average over the next five years 
with FY20-21 being the highest at 15.2 percent. The increased average corresponds with the major 
projects such as a new police department as well as continued downtown revitalization efforts and 
pedestrian way projects. The capital expenditure percentage also rises as the city reduces operating 
costs while continuing capital investment.  
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If projections are accurate, CIP projects will not create a significant funding gap until FY19-20 with a 
potential shortfall of $207,957 followed by $464,058 in FY20-21. These funding gaps represent 
potential policy decisions for City Council regarding the use of fund balance and setting of the tax 
rate. The funding gap is increasingly noticeable as of FY19-20 due to the combination of financing 
large capital projects and revaluation for Sampson County. The projections use a revenue-neutral tax 
rate beginning in FY19-20 that is approximately $.05 less than the current $.40 rate. The five-year tax 
rate assessment table indicates the change in tax rate needed to account for the potential funding 
gaps. Estimated expenditures and tax rate scenarios are depicted in the chart below. This does not 
account for any potential increases in other revenues sources or cuts in the operating budget that 
may offset the gap. 
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5-Year Tax Rate Assessment 
Forecasted Expenditures (Including CIP Projects) FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 

Operating Budget $7,881,529 $8,039,478 $8,200,445 $8,364,706 $8,532,193 
Capital Outlay $738,000 $724,000 $648,100 $676,200 $592,300 
Debt Service $482,471 $489,194 $485,628 $633,301 $930,585 
Transfers Out $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total Expenditures $9,102,000 $9,252,672 $9,334,173 $9,674,207 $10,055,078 
Total Capital & Debt $1,220,471 $1,213,194 $1,133,728 $1,309,501 $1,522,885 
Capital & Debt Expenditures % 13.41% 13.11% 12.15% 13.54% 15.15% 

Forecasted Revenues       
Property Tax  $2,860,424 $2,887,238 $2,914,304 $2,941,624 $2,969,200 
Other Taxes, Fees, Charges $6,196,576 $6,289,525 $6,383,868 $6,479,626 $6,576,820 
Transfers In $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 
Total Revenues $9,102,000 $9,221,763 $9,343,172 $9,466,249 $9,591,019 

Difference $0 ($30,909) $8,999 ($207,957) ($464,058) 
       
Projected Fund Balance $4,209,054 $4,178,145 $4,187,144 $3,979,187 $3,515,128 
Capital Impact on Fund Balance $0 ($30,909) $8,999 ($207,957) ($464,058) 
Fund Balance Impact Percentage 46.24% 45.16% 44.86% 41.13% 34.96% 
       
Assessed Property Value $720,100,000 $729,700,000 $736,540,427 $743,444,978 $854,961,725 
$.01 Property Tax Increase =  $70,570 $71,511 $72,181 $72,858 $83,786  
Tax Rate  $0.400 $0.400 $0.400 $0.351 $0.351 
Change in Tax Rate Needed for Difference $0.000 $0.004 ($0.001) $0.025 $0.055  
Zero-Balance Tax Rate $0.400 $0.404 $0.399 $0.376 $0.406  
Projected Fund Balance with Tax Rate Adjustment $4,209,054 $4,209,054 $4,178,145 $4,187,144 $3,979,187  
Projected Fund Balance % with tax Rate Adjustment 46.24% 45.49% 44.76% 43.28% 39.57% 
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Unfunded Projects 
 
Automated Meter Reading System. The city currently performs manual meter readings over a ten-
day period. The city recognizes a benefit in the manual readings as part of its identification process 
in its meter repair and replacement program. If the city decides to pursue an AMR system, staff will 
research the possibility of performance contracting for this service. This type of contracting would 
result in a self-financing project, and the debt accrued would be paid with the annual savings of 
switching to the new meter system. $700,000 
 
Bellamy Center Addition. An addition to the Bellamy Center would include a second gymnasium, 
additional program space, and relocation and centralization of recreation offices to the center. The 
gym and program space are needed based on current usage- the city partners with the schools 
system to provide needed gym space. The new baseball complex indicated on the Royal Lane Park 
master plan will require the relocation of the current recreation offices. The cost of the project and 
more immediate needs at the park limit the urgency of this project. $3,500,000 
 
Fire Station 2. The city’s second fire station is dated, undersized, positioned in a floodway, and does 
not represent the ideal location based on the growth patterns of the city. The existing needs at the 
main fire station take precedence over the second station at this time. $1,500,000 
 
Industrial Park Pump Station. The pump station in the industrial park is only necessary if new 
industry locates to the park. The large cost makes this project cost-prohibitive unless an industry 
indicates intent to build and requires sewer. $1,025,000 
 
Multipurpose Field Lighting. New lighting of the multipurpose field would include metal poles with 
concrete bases and would increase the foot-candle count. The cost to install the new lights is cost 
prohibitive at this time. The city may incorporate this project with larger renovation projects still 
being discussed for Royal Lane Park. $175,000 
 
NC 24 Connector/Parallel Road & Utilities. The widening of NC 24 into Clinton will stimulate 
growth and increase traffic. The project includes the creation of a new intersection and secondary 
road to circle behind existing commercial development. The secondary road potentially could extend 
to connect two other roads parallel to NC 24, relieving traffic congestion and opening more land for 
development. With the NC 24 project completion not until 2018/19 and engineering designs still in 
flux, the engineering and design for the connector road has been delayed until NC 24 is complete, 
however, the city is installing utilities along the secondary road to decrease the future cost when 
extending the connector road becomes possible. Additionally a parallel road and utilities behind 
existing commercial properties would increase the amount of developable property. These plans are 
on hold as well. $2,500,000/$1,000,000   
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